

No. 17-301

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT  
FRIEND, MELISSA WHITAKER, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Public Advocate of the United States,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, Citizens United, Citizens United  
Foundation, and U.S. Justice Foundation  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
Washington, DC 20003  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Citizens United and  
Citizens United Fdn.*

JAMES N. CLYMER  
Lancaster, PA 17603  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
CLDEF*

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
U.S. Justice Foundation*

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record  
September 27, 2017*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PANEL OPINION OVERLOOKED THE INEVITABLE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF ITS DECISION . . . . .	4
A. Insensitive to Genuine Privacy and Modesty Concerns, the Court Ignored How Its Ruling Would Be Applied to Other Cases . . . . .	4
B. The Circuit Court Never Considered the Harm Being Done to Ash Whitaker by Her Mother, Her Counselors, and Her Physicians . . . . .	9
II. THE TRANSGENDER MOVEMENT, OF WHICH THIS CASE IS A PART, OPENS A PANDORA’S BOX	11
III. THE RISK OF SUICIDE IS A CHIMERA, TOTALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A FINDING OF IRREPARABLE HARM . . . . .	13
A. In Countless Transgender Cases Across the Country, the “Suicide Card” Is Being Played . . . . .	15

B. Transgender Persons Are Not Suicidal because They Are Discriminated Against, but because They Suffer from a Mental Illness . . . . .	18
C. There Is No Legal Cure for Ash’s Transgenderism . . . . .	21
IV. THE DECISION OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CONSTITUTES ANOTHER LAWLESS ACT OF JUDICIAL WILL BEING SUPERIMPOSED ON AN ACT OF CONGRESS. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Matthew 19:12 . . . . .	10
Acts 8:27-39 . . . . .	10
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964 . . . . .	3, 7, 24
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>G.G. v. Gloucester County</u> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	4, 16
<u>G.G. v. Gloucester County</u> , 132 F.Supp.3d 736 (E.D.Va. 2015) . . . . .	16
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). . . . .	5
<u>Hively v. Ivy Tech</u> , 853 F.3d 339 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). . . . .	3, 24, 25, 26
<u>Kosilek v. Spencer</u> , 774 F.3d 63 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . .	17
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	5
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	5
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
M. Kutner, Newsweek, “ <u>Denying Transgender People Bathroom Access Is Linked to Suicide</u> ” (May 1, 2016) . . . . .	20
Lawrence S. Mayer & Paul R. McHugh, “Sexuality and Gender,” <u>The New Atlantis</u> (Fall 2016) . . . . .	9, 10
P. McHugh, “Surgical Sex: Why We Stopped Doing Sex Change Operations,” <u>First Things</u> (Nov. 2004). . . . .	21

A. Liptak, “An Exit Interview With Richard  
Posner, Judicial Provocateur,” New York  
Times (Sept. 11, 2017) . . . . . 26
